

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/21/2019 2:33 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/22/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97783-6
[COURT OF APPEALS NO. 51387-1-II]

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DOUG HERMANSON, an individual,

Respondent,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., a Washington Corporation
d/b/a TACOMA GENERAL HOSPITAL, JANE and JOHN DOES 1-
10 and their marital communities comprised thereof,

Petitioner.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE,
PLLC

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

Attorneys for Petitioner MultiCare
Health System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Factual Background. 3

 B. Procedural Background – Trial Court..... 4

 1. MultiCare’s motion for protective order. 5

 2. MultiCare’s motion for reconsideration..... 6

 C. Procedural Background – Court of Appeals..... 7

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED..... 8

 A. The Court of Appeals Decision Conflicts with *Youngs*
 and *Newman*. 9

 B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Involves an Issue
 of Substantial Public Interest that this Court Should
 Determine. 15

VI. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES	Page(s)
<i>Loudon v. Mhyre</i> , 110 Wn.2d 675, 756 P.2d 138 (1988)	5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Newman v. Highland Sch. Dist. No. 203</i> , 186 Wn.2d 769, 381 P.3d 1188 (2016)	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Youngs v. PeaceHealth</i> , 179 Wn.2d 645, 316 P.3d 1035 (2014) ..	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
 STATUTES AND RULES	
RAP 2.3(b)(4)	7
RAP 13.4(b)	8
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	9, 10, 15
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	9, 16
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> § 8.11	13
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> § 73	13, 14
